

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

WELLS ENTERPRISES, INC.

Respondent

and

NEAL THOMAS KRUCKENBERG, AN
INDIVIDUAL

Charging Party

and

UNITED DAIRY WORKERS OF LE MARS

Party In Interest

UNITED DAIRY WORKERS OF LE MARS

Respondent

and

NEAL THOMAS KRUCKENBERG, AN
INDIVIDUAL

Charging Party

and

WELLS ENTERPRISES, INC.

Party In Interest

Case 18-CA-150544

Case 18-CB-153774

**RESPONDENT WELLS ENTERPRISES,
INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. THE BOARD SHOULD REJECT THE CHARGING PARTY’S REFERENCE TO IRRELEVANT AND UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL AND LEGAL PROPOSITIONS.	2
B. THE BOARD SHOULD FOLLOW APPLICABLE COURT OF APPEALS PRECEDENT AND FIND THAT THE FUNDING ARRANGEMENT AT ISSUE CONSTITUTES MERE COOPERATION, NOT UNLAWFUL ASSISTANCE.....	3
C. IF THE BOARD WERE TO APPROVE A REMEDY, IT SHOULD APPROVE THE ONLY REMEDY SOUGHT IN THIS CASE (CESSATION OF THE FUNDING ARRANGEMENT), WHICH IS THE ONLY REMEDY THAT IS NO BROADER THAN NECESSARY.....	6
D. THE BOARD SHOULD TAKE ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE OF THE BOARD’S FINDINGS IN ITS 2005 CASE.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 845 (2003).....	9
<i>Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 638 (1991).....	9
<i>I.L.G.W.L.L. v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	6
<i>Jackson Eng'g Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 1688 (1982).....	3
<i>Modern Plastics Corp.</i> , 155 NLRB 1126 (1965).....	4
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 385 F.2d 760 (8th Cir. 1967)	8
<i>NLRB v. Post Publishing Co.</i> , 311 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1962)	4
<i>NLRB v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 50 (1943)	5
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers Int'l Union</i> , 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Utrad Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 454 F. 2d 520 (7th Cir. 1971)	4, 5
